liable to a 50% share of the professional fees, which are budgeted at a total of
£1.988 million. These costs will initially be incurred by CHL to produce the

23

detailed design. Therefore, entering into Stage Two commits OCC to the
possible risk of abortive fees of £994K. After the Stage Two viability is
achieved OCC’s liability for the share of fees is removed.

74. This potential cost liability is in addition to costs OCC will need to incur during
Stage Two for staff costs, professional advice and meeting its obligations with
the Development Agreement. These are estimated to be around £297K.

75. Montagu Evans has carried out a viability report into the CHL proposals as
part of the due diligence work. Their sensitivity analysis table below shows the
impact of incremental changes of 5% to sales revenue (open market and
shared ownership) and construction costs (all uses/tenures) to the current
deficit. The current CHL deficit prior to inclusion of OCC costs and funding is
approximately 12.7 million. The table shows how for example, an increase in
construction cost of 10% and a reduction of sales values of 5% has the
potential to increase the deficit by c.£10.3 million.

Surplus/Deficit (-ve) £m
 Sales: Rate /m²
Construction: Rate /m² -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% -£8.75 -£6.67 -£4.59 -£2.51 -£0.43
-5% -£12.85 -£10.77 -£8.69 -£6.62 -£4.54
0% -£16.95 -£14.88 -£12.72 -£10.72 -£8.64
5% -£21.06 -£18.98 -£16.90 -£14.82 -£12.74

10% -£25.16 -£23.08 -£21.00 -£18.93 -£16.85

76. The Stage Two detailed design work will include regular reviews of both costs
and values. Should the proposals deviate from the budget mitigation steps will
be required including measures to enhance values and to improve the
efficiency of the proposals.

Legal Issues
77. In undertaking the  Blackbird Leys Estate Regeneration project  the Council is

relying on Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act), which provides a
general power of competence to “do anything that individuals generally may
do“.  Section 1 of the Act is however qualified by Section 4(2), which states
that “where, in exercise of the general power, a local authority does things for